group. symptoms like weakness, fatigability, pain with 

overhead activity, neurologic symptoms, and shoulder 

asymmetry were common with malunion. The Pearson 

correlation coefficient was used for comparison of the DASH 

scores at one year Results one hundred and thirty-three 

patients with 133 fractures were entered in the study between 

April 2015 and December 2018. Sixty-three patients were 

randomized to the operative group and forty seven to the 

nonoperative group [9]. 

Fig 4: Graphic analysis comparing the mean Constant shoulder